
Standard Contract   Page 1 of 12 

THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

 

 

 

Real Estate Services Department 
 
 

Department Contract Representative  Terry W. Thompson, Director 

Telephone Number (909) 387-5000  

 
Contractor  NMSBPCSLDHB, a California 

limited partnership 

Contractor Representative Greg Eger 

Telephone Number (408) 395-0101 

Contract Term 12/1/2009 – 12-/31/2028 

Original Contract Amount $10,547,212.00 

Amendment Amount $  4,737,655.00 

Total Contract Amount $15,284,867.00 

Cost Center 78120001000 

GRC/PROJ/JOB No. 57001474 

 
 

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 WHEREAS, San Bernardino County as tenant (“COUNTY”) AND NMSBPCSLDHB, a California limited 
partnership, as landlord (“LANDLORD”) have previously entered into a Lease Agreement, Contract No. 01-270 
dated April 17, 2001(“Initial Lease”) wherein LANDLORD agreed to lease certain real property to the COUNTY 
as more particularly described in the Lease; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties and LANDLORD’s lender entered into a Subordination, Attornment, and Non-
disturbance Agreement (SNDA) dated May 15, 2001, which is referenced solely for COUNTY’s administrative 
purposes as the First Amendment, although said SMDA does not amend the Lease; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties and LANDLORD’s lender entered into an SNDA dated February 26, 2002, which is 
referenced solely for COUNTY’s administrative purposes as the Second Amendment, although said SNDA does 
not amend the Lease; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties amended the Lease by the Third Amendment dated July 15, 2008 and the Fourth 
Amendment dated November 19, 2013 and the Fifth Amendment dated January 8, 2019 (the Initial Lease, the 
Third Amendment, the Fourth Amendment and the Fifth Amendment shall collectively be referred to as the 
“Lease”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Lease expired on March 31, 2022 and has continued on a permitted month-to-month 
holdover; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the COUNTY and LANDLORD now desire to amend the Lease to reflect a permitted twenty-one 
(21) month holdover with LANDLORD’s consent, extend the lease term for five (5) years through December 31, 

Contract Number 
01-270 A-6 

      

 
SAP Number 

      



Revised 5/12/21         Page 2 of 12 

2028 (“Fourth Extended Term”), add improvements to the Premises to be completed by LANDLORD, adjust the 
rent schedule during the Fourth Extended Term, and provide for LANDLORD’s refund to COUNTY of $14,679.00 
due to COUNTY’s over-payment of rent during the permitted holdover period from April 1, 2022 through October 
31, 2023, and amend certain other terms and conditions of the Lease as more specifically set forth in this 
amendment. (“Sixth Amendment”). 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual covenants and conditions the parties hereto agree the 
Lease is amended as follows: 
 

1. Pursuant to Paragraph 7, HOLDING OVER, COUNTY shall, with LANDLORD’s express consent granted 
herein, occupy the Premises on a month-to-month tenancy for the period of April 1, 2022 through December 31, 
2023 at a total rental amount of $1,124,340. 

 
2. LANDLORD acknowledges and agrees that the Monthly Holdover Rent due excludes the “Tenant 

Improvement Rent” at a rate of $699.00 per month, as set forth in Paragraph 4, RENT of the Fifth Amendment 
to the Lease for the amortized payment of certain tenant improvements costs incurred by LANDLORD in 
accordance with the Lease, because the costs of said improvements were fully amortized as of March 31, 2022 
and no further Tenant Improvement Rent was due. Notwithstanding that no further Tenant Improvement Rent 
was due after March 31, 2022, for the twenty-one (21) month period of April 1, 2022 through December 31, 2023, 
the COUNTY inadvertently paid to LANDLORD monthly rental payments in the amount of $53,540.00, which 
included the Tenant Improvement Rent, resulting in an overpayment in the total amount of $14,679.00 (“Refund 
Amount”).  Within fifteen (15) days after the Commencement Date of the Fourth Extended Term as defined below 
in Paragraph 3., LANDLORD shall refund to COUNTY the Refund Amount in a lump sum payment, which 
obligation shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of the Lease. 

 
3. Effective January 1, 2024, pursuant to COUNTY’s exercise of its option under Paragraph 5, OPTION TO 

EXTEND TERM, DELETE in its entirety the existing Paragraph 3., TERM, and SUBSTITUTE therefore the 
following as a new Paragraph 3., TERM, which shall read as follows: 

 
“3. TERM:  The term of the Lease shall be extended for five (5) years, commencing on January 1, 
2024 (“Commencement Date”) and expiring on December 31, 2028 (“Fourth Extended Term”).” 
 

4. Effective January 1, 2024, DELETE in its entirety, Paragraph 4., RENT, and SUBSTITUTE therefore a 
new Paragraph 4., RENT, which shall read as follows: 

 
“4.   RENT: 
 

A. COUNTY shall pay to LANDLORD the Total Rent per month, as more specifically set forth 
below, in arrears on or before the last day of each calendar month, commencing as of 
November 1, 2023 and continuing during the remainder of the Fourth Extended Term, but 
subject to any deductions, offsets, and adjustments that are permitted under the Lease.  Total 
Rent for the Premises during any partial calendar month during the term of the Lease shall be 
prorated based on the actual number of days the Premises is occupied by COUNTY in said 
month.  LANDLORD agrees to accept all payments of Total Rent for the Premises and other 
payments due from COUNTY to LANDLORD under this Lease via electronic payments directly 
deposited to LANDLORD’s designated bank account.  LANDLORD has completed any and 
all COUNTY standard forms and provided all information required by COUNTY to process 
such electronic payments.  The Total Rent amounts are equal to the sum of the Base Rent, 
the day porter services (provided pursuant to the table below), and the Amortized 
Improvements Payment.  Rent payable under this Paragraph 4.A., RENT, includes the cost 
of Tenant Improvements as provided in Paragraph 40., LANDLORD’S IMPROVEMENTS at 
a total cost of $190,699.00 (Tenant Improvement Cost) which tenant improvement cost shall 
be amortized equally over the 60-month term of the Lease without interest.  For avoidance of 
doubt, should the term of the Lease be extended beyond the 60-month term said Tenant 
Improvement Cost will have been fully amortized and LANDLORD shall not be entitled to any 
reimbursement for said Tenant Improvement Cost. 



Revised 5/12/21         Page 3 of 12 

 
 *Permitted twenty-one month holdover period 
 

5. Effective January 1, 2024, DELETE in its entirety the existing Paragraph 40., LANDLORD’s 
IMPROVEMENTS and Exhibit “A” and SUBSTITUTE therefore a new Paragraph 40., LANDLORD’s 
IMPROVEMENTS and a new Exhibit “A-1”, attached to this Sixth Amendment, which shall read as follows: 

 
“40. LANDLORD’s IMPROVEMENTS: 
 

A. LANDLORD shall, at sole its sole cost and expense, construct the improvements 
(“Improvements”) at the Premises and, if applicable, at the Building and the Property in accordance with the 
specifications set forth on Exhibit A, Improvements Specifications attached hereto and incorporated herein 
by reference (the “Improvement Specifications”) and the Lease, including but not limited to Paragraph 10, 
LEGAL COMPLIANCE.  The cost of the Improvements is $190,669 which shall be amortized on a straight-
line basis without interest over the initial sixty (60) months of the Fourth Extended Term and paid monthly by 
COUNTY as set forth in the Amortized Improvement Payment in Paragraph 4, RENT. The parties 
acknowledge and agree that any increase in the cost of the Improvements shown in Exhibit A after the mutual 
execution of the Lease shall be LANDLORD’s sole responsibility regardless of cause and shall not increase 
the Amortized Improvement Payments due from COUNTY except due to a COUNTY Change Order (as later 
defined). 

 
B. LANDLORD shall, at its sole cost and expense, furnish all design, material, labor and 

equipment required to construct the improvements and shall apply for and obtain, all permits, licenses, 
certificates, and approvals necessary for the construction of the Improvements.   

 
C. LANDLORD shall not modify the Improvements without obtaining the prior written 

consent of the COUNTY’s RESD representative, as the authorized COUNTY agent for the Improvements. In 
the event LANDLORD makes any modifications to the Improvements without COUNTY’s prior written 
consent, COUNTY shall have no liability for any costs incurred and LANDLORD shall be solely responsible 
for said costs and for any costs incurred to return the affected portion of the Improvements to its original 
specifications. During construction of the Improvements, if COUNTY’s authorized COUNTY RESD 
representative proposes any modifications to or additional work that are not set forth in Exhibit "A", 
Improvement Specifications, LANDLORD shall, prior to commencing any proposed work, promptly provide 
pricing and schedule impacts to COUNTY for the proposed work. If the parties mutually agree to proceed 
with the proposed modification or additional work to the Improvements (“COUNTY Change Order Work”), the 
authorized representatives of the Parties shall execute a change order document (“COUNTY Change Order”) 
setting forth the agreed specifications, costs, and schedule impact, if any, for the COUNTY Change Order 
Work and LANDLORD shall promptly complete said COUNTY Change Order Work. In addition to the cost of 
the COUNTY Change Order Work, COUNTY shall pay LANDLORD an administrative fee calculated at ten 
percent (10%) of the cost of the COUNTY Change Order Work. Upon LANDLORD’s completion of the 
COUNTY Change Order Work and acceptance of the Improvements for COUNTY’s intended use, subject to 
latent defects and the representations, warranties, and provisions of the Lease, COUNTY shall pay 
LANDLORD for the COUNTY Change Order Work by separate purchase order (and not by additional 
amortization into the rent) within ninety (90) days after COUNTY’s receipt of an itemized invoice, proof of 

Lease Period Base Rent 
(per month) 

 Porter 
Service 

(per 
month) 

Amortized 
Improvement
s Payment 
(per month) 

 Total Rent  
(per month) 

April 1, 2022 – December 31, 2023* $52,049.00 + $792.00 $699.00 = $53,540.00 

January 1, 2024 – December  31, 2024 $53,324.00 + $1,100.00 $3,178.31 = $57,602.31 

January 1, 2025 – December 31, 2025 $54,600.00 + $1,133.00 $3,178.31 = $58,911.31 

January 1, 2026 – December 31, 2026 $55,876.00 + $1,167.00 $3,178.31 = $60,221.31 

January 1, 2027 – December 31, 2027 $57,151.00 + $1,202.00 $3,178.31 = $61,531.31 

January 1, 2028 - November 30, 2028 $58,427.00 + $1,238.00 $3,178.31 = $62,843.31 

December 1, 2028 – December 31, 2028 $58,427.00  $1,238.00 $3,178.71 = $62,843.71 



Revised 5/12/21         Page 4 of 12 

payment, lien releases, and any other documents requested by COUNTY for the COUNTY Change Order 
Work, provided that such payment shall in no event be due prior to the Commencement Date. The authorized 
COUNTY RESD representative may process one or more COUNTY Change Orders in accordance with this 
Paragraph C, provided that, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Lease or this Sixth Amendment, 
the cumulative total of all agreed COUNTY Change Orders shall not exceed $45,000.00. Any proposed 
COUNTY Change Order(s) that cause the cumulative total of all agreed COUNTY Change Orders to exceed 
$45,000.00 shall be processed by a mutually agreed amendment to the Lease that is executed by the parties. 

 
D. In the event LANDLORD contracts for the construction of the Improvements or any portion 

thereof, LANDLORD shall comply with the provisions of the California Public Contract Code 22000 through 
22045 regarding bidding procedures and Labor Code Section 1720.2 and 1770 et seq. regarding general 
prevailing wages, including, but not limited to, those requirements set forth on Exhibit “G”, attached hereto 
and incorporated herein by reference. LANDLORD shall indemnify, defend (with counsel reasonably 
approved by COUNTY) and hold harmless COUNTY and its officers, employees, agents, and contractors 
from any and all claims, actions, losses, damages and/or liability arising out of or related to the obligations 
set forth in this paragraph. LANDLORD’s indemnity obligations shall survive the expiration or earlier 
termination of the Lease and such obligations shall not be limited by the existence or availability of insurance. 

 
E. Following the mutual execution of the Lease, Landlord shall promptly and diligently 

proceed with the construction of the Improvements and use reasonable speed, diligence and good faith 
efforts to complete the Improvements on or prior to February 29, 2024.  The Improvements shall be deemed 
“Completed” upon the occurrence of all of the following: (i) LANDLORD has completed the Improvements in 
accordance with the Improvement Specifications, subject only to minor punch list items as mutually agreed 
by the Parties; (ii) COUNTY’s receipt of a certificate of occupancy issued by the relevant governmental 
agency, if applicable, and (iii) written acceptance by an authorized agent of COUNTY for the Improvement 
for COUNTY’s intended use, subject to latent defects and the representations, warranties, and provisions of 
the Lease. All punch items shall be completed by LANDLORD within thirty (30) days of notice from the 
COUNTY. In the event that LANDLORD fails to complete said punch list items within said thirty (30) until 
such time that the punch list items are all completed, COUNTY shall only pay eighty percent (80%) of the 
Monthly Rent and other sums due under the Lease with the remaining twenty percent (20%) of the Monthly 
Rent and other sums due to accrue but shall not be paid to LANDLORD until all such punch list items have 
been completed and agreed by COUNTY. If COUNTY withholds Monthly Rent or other sums due under this 
paragraph, COUNTY shall not be in default of the Lease and no interest or service charges shall be added 
to the amounts due LANDLORD upon completion of the punch list items. 

 
F. LANDLORD shall provide COUNTY with a written progress report every thirty (30) days 

during the construction of the Improvements. The report shall contain the most current information regarding 
progress, completions, and delays for each milestone of the construction schedule. LANDLORD shall further 
provide COUNTY with written notice upon LANDLORD’s completion of each milestone of the above 
construction schedule. COUNTY and its representatives shall be given reasonable notice of and may attend 
all project meetings, including all design review meetings and construction meetings. At COUNTY’s option, 
Landlord shall meet with COUNTY monthly (or more frequently if reasonably required by COUNTY) to 
provide detailed progress reports. 

 
G. In the event LANDLORD, after exercising all due diligence, is unable to meet the 

Improvement completion date of February 29, 2024, due to reasons which LANDLORD proves are outside 
the control of LANDLORD, such reasons include but are not limited to acts of God, unreasonable acts of 
governmental agencies causing unavoidable delays (the normal and reasonable times for review, action and 
reasonably anticipated delays by governmental agencies are already included in the timing of the Critical 
Completion Dates), strikes, or labor troubles, then said February 29, 2024 completion date shall be extended 
for a period equivalent to the period of such delay, provided that as soon as LANDLORD becomes aware or 
should in the exercise of due diligence have become aware of any facts or circumstances that may or will 
cause such a delay, LANDLORD shall immediately provide written notice to COUNTY of any such delay or 
anticipated delay.  In the event LANDLORD fails to timely notify COUNTY in writing of any such delay or 
anticipated delay, the provisions of this Paragraph G shall not apply to such delay or anticipated delay and 
said February 29, 2024 completion date shall remain unmodified. 



Revised 5/12/21         Page 5 of 12 

 
H. Until the Improvements are completed, including all minor punch list items, LANDLORD 

understands and agrees that LANDLORD shall not sell the Property, assign the Lease, or transfer a 
controlling interest in LANDLORD person or entity or the Premises to a third party (“Transfer”) without 
COUNTY's prior review and written approval. In the event LANDLORD desires to make a Transfer, 
LANDLORD shall submit a written request to COUNTY along with all relevant documents regarding the 
proposed Transfer to COUNTY for its review and consent. COUNTY’s consent shall be deemed denied in 
the event COUNTY does not respond to LANDLORD’s Transfer request. In the event COUNTY consents to 
LANDLORD’s Transfer request, the Parties shall execute an amendment to the Lease to confirm the 
Transfer. 

 
I. LANDLORD acknowledges that late completion of the Improvements to COUNTY will 

cause COUNTY to incur costs not contemplated by this Lease, the exact amount of such costs being 
extremely difficult and impracticable to fix. Therefore, if LANDLORD does not complete the Improvements 
by February 29, 2024, LANDLORD agrees to liquidated damages of Two Hundred and 00/00 Dollars 
($200.00) for each day’s delay from the February 29, 2024 completion date until the date the COUNTY 
accepts the Improvements as complete, including all punch list items.  The parties agree that this charge 
represents a fair and reasonable estimate of the cots that COUNTY will incur by reason of late completion.  
Acceptance of any charge shall not constitute a waiver of LANDLORD’s default or prevent COUNTY from 
exercising any of the other rights and remedies available to COUNTY. 

 
J. For a period of two (2) years from date the Improvements, including all punch list items 

are completed, the Improvements shall be warranted by Landlord against defects in design, materials and 
workmanship. Without limiting Landlord’s repair obligations to the extent expressly set forth in the Lease, 
Landlord shall, at Landlord’s expense, promptly repair or replace any such defective Improvement evidenced 
by written notice from County to Landlord within such two (2) year period. 

 
K. During the term of the Lease, Landlord warrants the Improvements against all latent 

defects and the failure of the Improvements to be completed in accordance with the plans and specifications. 
The warranties set forth above herein cover all design, labor, materials and equipment required to perform 
any required repairs or other remediation resulting from the breach of any such warranty. Upon and following 
completion of the Improvements, Landlord shall enforce for the benefit of County all such warranties and 
guarantees relating to the Improvements and all equipment and building systems comprising a portion of the 
Improvements. Landlord's failure to honor any such warranty made by Landlord shall be a default by Landlord 
under the Lease.” 

 
6. Effective January 1, 2024, ADD a new Exhibit A-1, TENANT Improvements and Cost Breakdown, 

attached hereto and made a part hereof. 
 
7. Effective January 1, 2024, ADD a new Paragraph 55., CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION DISCLOSURE 

(SB 1439), which shall read as follows: 
 

“55.   CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION DISCLOSURE (SB 1439):  LANDLORD has disclosed to 
the County using “Exhibit I” – Campaign Contribution Disclosure Senate Bill 1439, whether it has made 
any campaign contributions of more than $250 to any member of the Board of Supervisors or other 
County elected officer [Sheriff, Assessor-Recorder-Clerk, Auditor-Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector and 
the District Attorney] within the earlier of: (1) the date of the submission of Landlord’s proposal to the 
County, or (2) 12 months before the date this Lease was approved by the Board of Supervisors.  
LANDLORD acknowledges that under Government Code section 84308, LANDLORD is prohibited from 
making campaign contributions of more than $250 to any member of the Board of Supervisors or other 
County elected officer for 12 months after the County’s consideration of the Lease.  
 
 In the event of a proposed amendment to this Lease, the LANDLORD will provide the County a 
written statement disclosing any campaign contribution(s) of more than $250 to any member of the Board 
of Supervisors or other County elected officer within the preceding 12 months of the date of the proposed 
amendment.” 



Revised 5/12/21         Page 6 of 12 

 
  Campaign contributions include those made by any agent/person/entity on behalf of the 
LANDLORD or by a parent, subsidiary or otherwise related business entity of LANDLORD.” 

  
8. Effective January 1, 2024, ADD a new Exhibit “I” CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION DISCLOSURE (SB 

1439). 
 
9. This Sixth Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall 

be deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same Sixth  
Amendment. The parties shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Sixth Amendment 
(whether by facsimile, PDF or other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose 
name is contained therein. Each party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute and deliver 
to the other party an original signed Sixth Amendment upon request.  

 
10. All other provisions and terms of Lease shall remain the same and are hereby incorporated by reference. 

In the event of any conflict between the Lease and this Sixth, the provisions and terms of this Sixth Amendment 
shall control. 
 
END OF SIXTH AMENDMENT 
 
 
* * * * * * 
 
 
* * * * * * 
 
 
* * * * * * 

 

 
FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

Approved as to Legal Form   Reviewed for Contract Compliance   Reviewed/Approved by Department 

       

John Tubbs II, Deputy County Counsel      Lyle Ballard, Real Property Manager, RESD 

Date    Date    Date  

 

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 
 LESSOR:   NMSBPCSLDHB, a California 

limited partnership 

   

  B
y 

 
 

Dawn Rowe, Chair, Board of Supervisors                  (Authorized signature - sign in blue ink) 

Dated: 

  

Name 

 
Robert Granum II 

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS         (Print or type name of person signing contract) 

DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO THE   
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD  

Title 
Trustee of the Granum Family Trust, 
General Partner 

Lynna Monell 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

                                      San Bernardino County 

                                   (Print or Type) 

B
y   Dated:  

 

                                                     Deputy 
 

Address 

 
P. O. Box 2460 

    
Saratoga, CA  95070 



Revised 5/12/21         Page 7 of 12 

 

EXHIBIT “A-1” 
The following three pages shall represent Exhibit “A-1” for the purposes of this Lease. 

 

 
 



Revised 5/12/21         Page 8 of 12 

 

 



Revised 5/12/21         Page 9 of 12 

 

 



Revised 5/12/21         Page 10 of 12 

 
EXHIBIT “I” 

Campaign Contribution Disclosure  
(SB 1439) 

 
 
DEFINITIONS 
 
Actively supporting the matter:  (a) Communicate directly with a member of the Board of Supervisors or other 
County elected officer [Sheriff, Assessor-Recorder-Clerk, District Attorney, Auditor-Controller/Treasurer/Tax 
Collector] for the purpose of influencing the decision on the matter; or (b) testifies or makes an oral statement 
before the County in a proceeding on the matter for the purpose of influencing the County’s decision on the matter; 
or (c) communicates with County employees, for the purpose of influencing the County’s decision on the matter; 
or (d) when the person/company’s agent lobbies in person, testifies in person or otherwise communicates with the 
Board or County employees for purposes of influencing the County’s decision in a matter. 
 
Agent: A third-party individual or firm who, for compensation, is representing a party or a participant in the matter 
submitted to the Board of Supervisors.   If an agent is an employee or member of a third-party law, architectural, 
engineering or consulting firm, or a similar entity, both the entity and the individual are considered agents. 

Otherwise related entity: An otherwise related entity is any for-profit organization/company which does not have a 
parent-subsidiary relationship but meets one of the following criteria:  

(1) One business entity has a controlling ownership interest in the other business entity;  
(2) there is shared management and control between the entities; or 
(3) a controlling owner (50% or greater interest as a shareholder or as a general partner) in one entity also is 

a controlling owner in the other entity.  
For purposes of (2), “shared management and control” can be found when the same person or substantially the 
same persons own and manage the two entities; there are common or commingled funds or assets; the business 
entities share the use of the same offices or employees, or otherwise share activities, resources or personnel on a 
regular basis; or there is otherwise a regular and close working relationship between the entities. 

Parent-Subsidiary Relationship: A parent-subsidiary relationship exists when one corporation has more than 50 
percent of the voting power of another corporation.   

 
LANDLORD must respond to the questions on the following page.  If a question does not apply respond 

N/A or Not Applicable. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Revised 5/12/21         Page 11 of 12 

 
 
 
 
 



Revised 5/12/21         Page 12 of 12 

 


